PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES

DATE:May 22, 2012TIME:10:00 A.M.LOCATION:Rhodes State Office Tower, Room 1845
30 East Broad St., Columbus, Ohio 43215

Pursuant to sections 5111.02, 5111.025 and Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, the director of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services gives notice of the department's intent to consider the adoption, amendment, or rescission of the rule or rules as identified below and of a public hearing thereon.

Rule 5101:3-27-01 entitled <u>Eligible providers for community mental health services</u>, is being proposed for amendment to implement needed updates in the rule. An additional revision will limit the requirement that providers must contract with a community mental health board to only those services rendered before July 1, 2012. This rule defines the eligible providers of community mental health services.

Rule 5101:3-30-01 entitled <u>Eligible provider for alcohol and other drug treatment services</u>, is being proposed for amendment to implement needed updates in the rule. An additional revision will limit the requirement that providers must contract with an alcohol and other drug treatment board to only those services rendered before July 1, 2012. This rule defines the eligible providers of community alcohol and other drug treatment services.

Rule 5101:3-30-02 entitled <u>Coverage and limitation policies for alcohol and other drug</u> <u>treatment services</u>, is being proposed for amendment to update service terminology and provider qualifications language for those that may render services. This rule describes the Medicaid reimbursable services and sets forth the limitation policies applicable to those services.

Rule 5101:3-30-03 entitled <u>Billable services</u>, is being proposed for amendment to update billing requirement language related to alcohol and other drug treatment services. The rule addresses units of service and contractual provider arrangements.

A copy of the proposed rules is available, without charge, to any person affected by the rules at the address listed below. The rule(s) is also available on the internet at <u>http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/</u>. A public hearing on the proposed rule(s) will be held at the date, time, and location listed at the top of this notice. Either written or oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing. Additionally, written comments submitted or postmarked no later than the date of the public hearing will be treated as testimony.

Requests for a copy of the proposed rule(s) or comments on the rule(s) should be submitted by mail to the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, Office of Legal and Acquisition Services, 30 East Broad Street, 31st Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3414, by fax at (614) 752-8298, or by e-mail at <u>rules@jfs.ohio.gov</u>.